A %y ]
Decision No. L5924,

BEFOWE THZ PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THS STATE OF CALIFOANIA

In the Matter ofthe Application of

)
)
HIGHWAY CITY WATER SYSTEL, )
a par nersblp, g Application No. 32807
)
)

for an order authorizine increases
and chances in rates for water service.

Jack Sollis, Warren Sollis and James Vaughn,
applicants, by &, J. Martin; E, Ronald Foster
for the Comnm sion staff,

In this application filed October §, 1951, Jack Sollis,
Warren Sollis, and James Vaughn, doing business as Highway City
Water System, seek an order authorizing increases in rates and
charges for water service rendered in an unincorporated suburdb of
Fresno, known as Highway City. The application further requests
authorization to restatc applicants' books with respect to capital
accounts and the depreciation reserve.

A public hearing in this matter was held before Examiner
Emerson at Fresno on February 27, 1952 and was submitted on receipt
of two exhibits on ilarch 10, 1952.

Applicants' present tariffs contain two rate schedules,
a flat rate and a meter rate. No meters are in use on the system,
however, thus the flat rate schedule is of particular concern in
this proceedins. Applicants presently charge 351.50 per month for
service to 3 residence or a store on one lot, with an additional
charpe of $1 for each additional unit on the same property. It is

eroposed that these charges be doubled.

-1-




a-32807 @ ([

Avplicants obtained the water system by purchase from
Fresno Suburban Water Service Company on June 1, 1947. At that
time the system served 108 consumers in the five blocks comprising
éighway City Subdivision. In the regular course of business the
system has been expanded into adjoining subdivisions and as of
November 7, 1951, served a total of 286 active service connections.
Two l2-inch cased wells in Block E of Highway City Subdivision énd
one 10-inch cased well in Ellendale Terrace are pumped through pres-
sure vanks, into a distribution system consisting of about 156,000 fext
£ vpipes which vary in size from 4 inches to 1% inches in diameter.
The pumps are operated automatically and the pressure controls are
set to maintain tank pressures ranging between 40 and 65 psi.

Applicants and the staff of the Commission presented
analyses of past operations together with estimates c¢covering
exvected fature operations during the year 1952. A summary of
revenues and exvenses as recorded for the years 1948 to 1950,

inclusive, is as follows:

' Item 19,8 1949 1950
Revenues 83,971 54,179 55,37
Expenses
Before Taxes 1,977 2,420 2,311
gaxes 29 %OZ 23
apreciation 189 % 527
Total ,2L5 , 703 2,941
Net Revenue 1,726 1,416 2,453

During the three~year period shown above, no salaries
were paid to the owners although they perscnally performed
practically all of the work reguired to operate and maintain the
system. The greatest single item of expense in eac¢h year was the
electric power bill which averaged about 31,500 annually.

Commencing wivh the year 1951 applicants began the assign-
ment of salaries to themselves in a total annual amount of 54,800
of which 8100 was charged to capital accounts and 34,700 distributed

-2-




o ®

A=32807 x

to expense accounts. Of the 54,800 thus shown on the books,
however, applicants actually reccived only #2,.458.86. Aapplicants!
estimate of" 1952 operations includes salaries totalling 35,000 for
the year.

With respect to salaries the staff segregated pay roll

items between Geccounts and, as the result of a study of systems of

imilar physical characteristics with a like number of customers
and an analysis of the services which gpplicants must perform on the
dighway City System; concludad that a total annual pay roll of
'34,370 was reasonable for the system., As an example of the pay
roll adjustments made, the stafl witness testified that whereas the
commany had assigned the sum of 51,080 for pumping labor for the
year 1371, such amount oveing on the basis of 33 per hour for one
hour on 380 days mer year, the sunu of 720 should be adequate since
cach pump and its associated equipment is fully automatic and needs
individual attention only infrequently and then only for very minor

adjustments., Other accounts were similarly analyzed.




4-32807 @ o

Results of 1951 operations and estimates of 1952
operations, before provisions for depreciation expense, are

sumnarized as follows:

: : I S Year 1652 N R
: o :Year 1951: _Applicant. Staff LR
Iten :Recorded Pro osed Rates: Present ates:Proposed Rates:

OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES

Pumping ‘ -
Pumping labor 1,080.00 1,440,000 .- 720 720
Power Purchased 1,365.51 1,059.00 - < 1,450 1,450
Lubricants ‘ 25.43 - 42,00 - 30 ‘ 30
Repeirs to Equipment. 234,01 300.00 340 340
Purification S 8.00
Transmission & Distribution - ‘ -
Repairs to System 234,70 363.00 Wyo 440
Superintendence S 840.00 1,500.00 720 720
Billing and Collecting S \
Pay Rell 1,543.19 1,800.00 - 1,200 '“ 1,200
Misc ellancous ) rm 220,00 110 110
Generpl
Rent =~ 420.00 600.00 420 420
Inguraace ' 27.59 25.00 ‘ 100 - 100
Legal and Accounting 352.50 600.00 100 100
Miscellancous 176.06 238.00 310 310
Selaries 1,087.50 . 1,200.60 1,370 1,370 -
Taxes ' ‘ 75.83 518.000 330 1,106
Subtotel Operating Exp.  7,570.32 5,5805.00 7,640 5,516

Avplicants' estimate for the year 1952 as above-mentioned
includes a pay roll of %6,000. 3uch sum would be equal to 81.75 |
per month per customer. Other similar systems have per customer N
costs ranging from 75 cents to $1.50 per month. In view of the
record in this proceeding, we are of the opinion that the sum of"
34,800 annually is & reasonable allowance for operation and
management functions.

Determination of depreciation expense and a depreciation
reserve for this system has become complicaied by two factofs. The
first results from applicants' bookikeeping methods whereby deﬁrecia-
tion accounting was established on the basis of the purchasc price

of the system rather than on the historical cost of the'system.

~lye




A=32807 0o

The second involves the method of treating certain sums described in

this proceeding as either "donations" or "advances" of customers.

Comnencing on June 2, 1947 ‘and ¢continuing to ‘the present

time, aoplicants have extracted from all new customers a rayment

of 550 as a condition precedent to- 'establishment of service. ‘Some,
who were unable to pay the full amount, paid leosser amounts to the
limit of their ability to pay. To December 31, 1951 collections of
such amounts totalled $3,005 according to the company's books.
applicants considered these payments as "bonuses” paid for the
offering of service to persons who, had ‘they not taken the utility
service, would have been faced with the costs of installing
individual wells, pumps and pressure ‘systems.' Such a scheme wus
applied to all lots lying beyond the distribution mains as thay
existed on June 1, 1947. This practice 'is contrary to long estab-
lished regulatory policies in this state dnd is in direct violation
of the extension rules regularly on file for this system. The filed
rules are e~ually oinding on the company and the customer and no
cdeviations therefrom have been authorized for this system. We are
of the opinion that all of the money irregularly collected must be
returned.

The detailed estimate of the historical cost of the ontire
system was prepared by engineers of the Commission staff and appears
2s an anoendix in £xhibit No. § in this proceeding. as of
December 31, 1750 the properties had an historical cost of »15,926.90
according to said exhibit. As of the same date the depreciation
reserve requirement, on a straight-line basis, totaled $5,436.49.
Capital additions during 1951 increased said historical cost to
316,416. The depreciation reserve as of December 31, 1951 should
have been $5,4L57. Zstimated additions during 1952 would raise the
historical cost to 316;613 as of December 31, 1952. A weighted

averare for the year 1952 of 316,600 will be used herein as fixed
-5




A-32807 . .

canizal for rate base purposes. (n such basis the depreciation

expense would be $814 for 1951 and $637 for 1952. applicants will
be authorized to reflect the above amounts on its books.

The above determination of fixed capital amounts obviously
assumes that the sum of $3,005, which will be refunded to customers,
has already been refunded and that the company has, therefore, alrecady
obtained full ownership of the entire’plant. As refunds are made;
applicants must not thereby increase capital accounts, for to do so
would mean their inclusion twice,

Summarizing, the results of operations for this system as

adjusted for 195) and 1952 are as follows:

b ¢ 1osl 1962 sstimated :
: Item :Adjusted:Present Raves:rroposed Rates:
OPSRATING REVZNULS $ 5,50 5,85 ki, 700

QPERATING EXPENSZS

perore laxes and Depreciation ?,39@ 7,750 7,750
Taxes 76 330 1,104
Depreciation 814 837 837
Total Operating Expenses 8,284 8,917 9,091
NZT REVENUES (2,778) (3.067) 2,009
RATE BASE
rixed Cipital éﬁveiage) Ié,Lig 16,308 16,%08
haterials and Supplies 15 5 5
Depreciation Reserve {5,436) (6,272) (6,272)
Rate Base (Depreciated) 11,130 10,478 10,478

RATZ OF RETURN Loss Loss 19.2%
(Red Figure) |

From the above it is apparent that applicant is in need
of relief in the form of increased revenues. The rates proposed,
however, would produce a return which in this instance would be
excessive. The rates to be authorized herein should provide a rate
of return of approximately 6% on a rate base of %lo;a78, which return
and base we hereby find to be reasonable.

Applicants were directed, ét the hearing,to submit as

Exhibit No. 7 in t™is procecding & complete listing of customers who
-6e




A-32807 ® ()

had been charged for service conncctions. Said list has been
received and analyzed. As above stated, we are of the opinion that
all of the payments must be returned. Four methods of refunding
may be considered: (1) immediate cash refunds, (2) refunding in cash
within a specified period of time, (§5 refunds of spacified per-
centages at stated intervals with interest on the unrefunded
balances, and (4) immediately crcaiting consumers' water accounts
with the total amount of refund due. DBecause of épplicants' present
unsatisfactory carning position and lack of {eady cash and because of
their obligations to meet regularly rcburfing operating expenses and
concurrently to provide adegquate and dependaﬁle service to all of
thelr customers, we believe the most cquitable method to be No. 2
above; that is, refunding in cash within a specified period of time.
With two exceptions, namely, the money collected for service to the
Granam Tract and the Sweat Tract, no sums should originally have
been collected. These two tract deposits, therefore, will be placed
upon the regular extension rule basis. The order herein will
provide for distribution of the collected amounts in accordance with
these principles.

0f the 41 customers in attendance at this hearing, six
came forward and testified on their own behalf. 4All were in agree-
ment that during the summer months the system had completely
inadeouate pressures. Allegedly such condition has grown progressive-
ly worse concarrently with expansion of the original system. No
witness was unwilling to accept an increase in rates provided such
increase was reasonable and further provided that adequate pressures
were established throughout the system. The statements of these
witnesses have considerable merit and the applicants herein should
take every reasonable step necessary to re-establish adequate
precssures throughout the tract. The distribution system is<§o

-7-




A-32807 .

arranged that it can with little capital expenditure be made into a
system of very few dead ends by c1osingIthree gaps in thg present
system. Applicant should first close the pap between Eliendale
Terrace and Hipghway City Subdivision by installing approximately 350
feet of main on Polk Avenus at Shaw Avenue. Applicants should next
close the rap in Block D of the Highway City Subdivision by installa-
tion of avpproximately 250 feet of main between the maln'lylng south~
casterly of State 3treet and the main north of and parallel to Shaw
Avenue. The third gap which should be closed would require.approxi-
mately 175 feet of main between the southerly end of the distribution

ine on Market Street and the end of the main in Tex Tract. It is
our opinion that thesc improvements in the distribution system should
be nade before applicants attempt to serve any additional customurs o
lyings oatside of or beyond the area served by the present dlsurlbutlon
mains.,

Applicants‘anticipate that they will be required to extend

a distribution main to a low-cost housing project ﬁevelOpment ad jacent
to their present system. 3uch project will consist of approximately
24 housinr units. From the record in this procceding, we believe
it clear that applicants must develop additional water supply in order
to serve these housing units without detriment % its present

custoners.

Jack Sollis, Warren Sollis and James Vaughn (Highway City
Water System) having applied to this Commission for an order

authorizing increases in rates and charges and a restatement of

books, a public hearing thereon having been held, the matter having

bcen submitted and being now ready for decision,

~5-




IT IS HEREZEBY FOUND A3 A FACT that the increases in rates
ard charges authorized are justified and that the present rates, in
so far as they differ therefrom, are unjust and unreasonable; there-
fore, |

IT IS HIRZBY ORDER:ZD as follows:

applicants are authorized to file in quadruplicate with

thio Commission the schedules of rates shown in Exhibit A
ttached to this order, on or after the effective date

he*eo¢ and in conformzty with General Order No. 96

and, on not less than five (5) days' notice, to make

sald rates for service effective for all sorvzcc rendered

on or after June 1, 1952,

Applicants shall refund in cash, and without interest
thereon, to the persons named in Sxhibit B attached to

this order the amounts specified in said exhibit not

later than the dates set forth therein or any date prior
thereto when any such persons shall permanently discontinue
rec¢eiving ssrvice from applicants., £ach refund may be
made in whele or in part prior to the dates specified.

Applicants shall restate their books of account with
respect to fixed capital in service and the depreciation
reserve so as to place them in conformity with

Zxhibic No. 5 referred to in the foregoing opinion and
and shall submit to this Commission two (2) copies of
the vroposed accounting entries necessary to effect such
restatenent not later than one hundred twenty (120) days
after the effective date of this order.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days

after the date hercof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 4£ﬁ(day of

(s 7 , 1952,
/

President.

o S 2A

WM )
9?‘@%& /L/ )

\ Commlssmonero.

-9~




A=32807 ‘

EXHIBIT A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. 1
FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all wimeasured water service rendered.

TERRITORY

Within the community of Highway City, Fresno County, and in
the vicinity thereof.

RATES
Per Service
Per Nonth
For one residence on onc lot, including
irrigation of land therein not in excess
of 6,000 square £t seeancerenenn. .

Fer cach additienal scparate residence on
one 10\4 ssssnesene

For cach store or business other than hotels or
AULO COUTLS O ONC LOT seveoncorenccsnernsns eeves 2,60

For oach hotel, aute court, motel, or group of
cabins on onc lot, including irrigation of land
not in excess of 6,000 square fect,

First room or WNit c.evescnceses
Next 1L rooms or units, cach .
Over 15 rooms or wnits, CACH +ivveescvssanvenas

For irrigation of land in cxcess of 6,000 squarc
feet per lot, applicable during menths of May,
June, July, August, Sceptember, and October of
cach year, per 100 square feet irrigated ..uevess

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. Charges for flat rate service are payable monthly in advance.

2. Meters may be installed at the option of the utility or the
customer, in which event scorvice thercafter will be rendered onl'y' on
the basis of Schedule No. 2, General Metered Service.




A=32807 Q

EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 2
CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

ipplicablc o all water service furnished on a metered dasis.

TERRITORY

Within the community of Highway City, Fresno County, and in the
vicinity thercof.

HATES

) Per leter
Quantity Rates: - Per Menth

First 1,000 cu.ft. or 1055 cevvsosnncencaes veene
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft., socvnennns .
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...vvvnanvnn..
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuift. .vvecvanvenns
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

Minimum Charges:

For 5/8 x 3/L=inch Meter eeceviveroncanrevennnns
For 3/L~inch moter

Tor l-inch meter .

For 1i-inch meter .

For 2-inch meter

For 3=inch meter cceveiienns Cereeseeenan
For L=inch meter

The Winimum Charge will entitle the
conswacr to the quantity of water
which that monthly minimum charge
will purchasc at the Quantity Rates.




A-32807 ¢

SXHIBIT B

A

Refunding of Collections for EstablishService

Total Amount Refund to be Made
Naze to be Refunded . Prior to Date

K. McKenzie $ 50.00 September 30, 1952
R. H. Peacock 100.00 September 30, 1952
Frank Cantwell 50.00 . September 30, 1952
M. Milliron 50.00 December 31, 1952
R. £. Bradshaw £0.00 April 30, 1953
Horace Milliron 5C.00 April 30, 1953
Dorothy E. Coeper 50.00 ' April 30, 1953
Mrs. Jess Hill 50.00 Janwary 31, 1953
C. E. Gentry 50.00° November 30, 1952
Ned Codinnes S0.00 . August 31, 1953

E. Ramires 50.00 August 31, 1953
Danicl 3. lorley 100.00 May 31, 1953
Henry LicChee 50.00 Janvary 31, 1953
R. W. Adoox 50.00 . January 31, 1953
Harold Cooper 100.00 July 31, 1953

W. S. Kelly 150.00 October 31, 1952
Mike Paolercio 100.00 May 31, 1953
Sallie Gentry 50.00 August 31, 1953

E. kontana 50.00 Octeber 31, 1952
Mike Gareia 50.00 October 31, 1952
L. R. Barcus 50.00 October 31, 1952
Bert Kelly 75.00 November 30, 1952
E. L. Dixon 50.00 . July 31, 1953

Calvin Richter 370.00 Mareh 31, 1953
Joe linhares 50.00 Decomber 31, 1952

L. Phenal 35.00 December 31, 1952
Joe Soldate 25.00 December 31, 1952
J. Hernandoez 50.00 Novomber 30, 1552
Francis Campos 50.00 November 30, 1952
J. R. Brown 50.00 Scptember 30, 1952
Roy Cooper 50.00 Docomber 31, 1952
C. L. Whithcad 50.00 . Septembor 30, 1952
W. E. Holt 50.00 June 30, 1953
0la Coulson 50.00 June 30, 1953
Roy lLcGaha 50.00 June 30, 1953
Frank Grakam - 2L0.00. February 28, 1953
360.00 payable at 35% of annual billings on
12 lots in Graham Tract f{rom elfec~
tive date of this order until fully
paid or until October 1, 1957
whichever comes first; any warcfunded
amount to be accownted for as a
donation.
Frank Barbar payable at 35% of anmmual billings
from effective date of this order
until fully paid or until July L,
1957 whichever comes first; any
unrefunded amount o be accounted
for as a donation.

. *

H
OO O3 UL\ o
L] - .

23

Y

3,005.00




